and as of June 30, 2014 from the unaudited pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period, and the results in the six months
ended June 30, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full year or any other period. The following information should be read
together with the information under the headings "Capitalization" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial information does not necessarily represent what our financial position, results of operations and other data would
have been if the transactions had actually been completed on the dates indicated, and are not intended to project such information for any future
period. See "Use of Proceeds" and "Index to the Consolidated Financial Statements�Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information".

13

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 424B4

22

Table of Contents

For the six months ended June 30, For the year ended December 31,
2014

Pro-Forma(1) 2014(2) 2013
2013

Pro-Forma(3) 2013(4) 2012 2011
(Dollars in thousands, except per share and per prescription data)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of
Operations Data
Net sales $ 1,051,132 $ 1,007,352 $ 704,525 $ 1,626,233 $ 1,515,139 $ 1,126,943 $ 771,962
Cost of goods sold (984,008) (948,275) (663,883) (1,513,648) (1,426,112) (1,057,608) (715,448)

Gross profit 67,124 59,077 40,642 112,585 89,027 69,335 56,514
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses (57,826) (51,024) (35,988) (100,584) (77,944) (64,392) (47,434)

Income from operations 9,298 8,053 4,654 12,001 11,083 4,943 9,080

Interest expense � (895) (941) � (1,996) (1,086) (598)
Change in fair value of redeemable
common shares � 957 � � (34,348) (6,566) �
Equity loss of non-consolidated
entity (710) (710) (311) (1,055) (1,055) (267) (95)
Other income 607 517 112 275 196 337 764

Income (loss) before income taxes 9,195 7,922 3,514 11,221 (26,120) (2,639) 9,151
Income tax expense(5) (3,592) (4,557) � (3,970) � � �

Net income (loss) 5,603 3,365 3,514 7,251 (26,120) (2,639) 9,151
Net income allocable to preferred
shareholders � 401 �

Net income (loss) allocable to
common shareholders $ 5,603 $ 2,964 $ 3,514 $ 7,251 $ (26,120) $ (2,639) $ 9,151

Weighed average common shares
outstanding(6):
Basic 50,076,258 3,691 3,899 50,076,258 3,899 3,899 3,899
Diluted 52,351,672 3,970 3,976 50,787,732 3,899 3,899 4,029
Net income (loss) per common
share(6):
Basic $ 0.11 $ 803.16 $ 901.32 $ 0.14 $ (6,699.13) $ (676.74) $ 2,346.96

Diluted $ 0.11 $ 746.81 $ 883.77 $ 0.14 $ (6,699.13) $ (676.74) $ 2,271.36

Other Data

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 424B4

23

Adjusted EBITDA(7) $ 17,584 $ 14,083 $ 7,704 $ 29,672 $ 18,970 $ 10,852 $ 15,121

Prescriptions dispensed(8) 397,000 381,000 352,000 752,000 722,000 680,000 602,000
Prescriptions serviced (not
dispensed)(9) 102,000 102,000 97,000 208,000 208,000 118,000 7,000

Total prescriptions 499,000 483,000 449,000 960,000 930,000 798,000 609,000

Net sales per prescription
dispensed(10) $ 2,641 $ 2,639 $ 1,993 $ 2,156 $ 2,090 $ 1,652 $ 1,282
Gross profit per prescription
dispensed(11) $ 162 $ 148 $ 109 $ 142 $ 116 $ 97 $ 93
Net sales per prescription serviced
(not dispensed)(12) $ 27 $ 27 $ 25 $ 27 $ 27 $ 29 $ 49
Gross profit per prescription
serviced (not dispensed)(12) $ 27 $ 27 $ 25 $ 27 $ 27 $ 29 $ 49
Adjusted EBITDA per
prescription(13) $ 35 $ 29 $ 17 $ 31 $ 20 $ 14 $ 25

As of June 30, 2014

As of December 31,Pro-Forma
as

adjusted(14) Pro-Forma(15) Actual 2013 2012 2011
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance
Sheet Data
Property and equipment, net $ 12,900 $ 12,900 $ 12,900 $ 12,378 $ 12,634 $ 16,930
Total assets 357,195 338,909 338,909 211,777 139,595 100,380
Total debt � 100,718 100,718 88,164 63,102 12,942
Total liabilities 208,045 308,763 347,186 289,559 191,157 130,471
Redeemable preferred
stock(16) � � 101,815 � � �
Shareholders' (deficit)
equity(16)(17) 149,150 30,146 (110,092) (77,782) (51,562) (30,091)

(1)
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2014 gives effect to: (A) the January and April 2014
issuance of preferred stock and the use of a portion of the proceeds from these issuances to redeem outstanding shares of common stock and common
stock options, (B) our acquisition of MedPro in June 2014 and related borrowings under our line of credit, (C) our conversion from an S corporation to
a C corporation on January 23, 2014, (D) the conversion of all outstanding shares of our capital stock into shares of our common stock, and
immediately thereafter a stock split effected as a stock dividend of 8,500 shares for each share of

[…]

outstanding shares of our capital stock into shares of our common stock, and immediately thereafter a stock split effected as a stock dividend of
8,500 shares for each share of our common stock as described under the heading "Description of Capital Stock�Conversion of Issued and
Outstanding Common Stock and Preferred Stock." Following the sale by us of the 10,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the
initial public offering price of $13.00 per share after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us and
applying the net proceeds as set forth in "Use of Proceeds," our pro forma as adjusted consolidated net tangible book value at June 30, 2014
would have been $82.6 million, or $1.65 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted consolidated net tangible
book value to existing shareholders of $2.57 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $11.35 per share. Dilution per share
represents the difference between the price per share to be paid by new investors for the shares of common stock sold in this offering and the pro
forma as adjusted consolidated net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a
per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share $ 13.00
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2014 $ (0.92)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 2.57

Pro forma consolidated net tangible book value per share, as adjusted for this offering $ 1.65

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 11.35

   The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2014, the number of shares of common stock purchased, the total consideration paid, or to be
paid to us, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing shareholders and by the new investors, at the initial public offering
price of $13.00 per share, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us (dollars in thousands,
except per share data):

Total
ConsiderationShares Purchased Average Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
Existing shareholders(1) 40,076,258 80% $ 27,156 17% $ 0.68
New investors in this offering(1) 10,000,000 20 130,000 83 $ 13.00

Total 50,076,258 100% $ 177,156 100%

(1)
The number of shares purchased by existing shareholders includes shares being sold by the selling shareholders in this offering. The
number of shares purchased by new investors does not include shares being sold by the selling shareholders in this offering and does

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 424B4

61

not include shares issued pursuant to the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares.

44

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 424B4

62

Table of Contents

   Sales by the selling shareholders in this offering will reduce the number of shares held by existing shareholders to 36,742,925 shares, or

[…]

and as of June 30, 2014 from the unaudited pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period, and the results in the six months
ended June 30, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full year or any other period. The following information should be read
together with the information under the headings "Capitalization" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial information does not necessarily represent what our financial position, results of operations and other data would
have been if the transactions had actually been completed on the dates indicated, and are not intended to project such information for any future
period. See "Use of Proceeds" and "Index to the Consolidated Financial Statements�Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial
Information."

46

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 424B4

64

Table of Contents

For the six months ended June 30, For the year ended December 31,
2014

Pro-Forma(1) 2014(2) 2013
2013

Pro-Forma(3) 2013(4) 2012 2011 2010 2009
(Dollars in thousands, except per share and per prescription data)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of
Operations Data
Net sales $ 1,051,132 $ 1,007,352 $ 704,525 $ 1,626,233 $ 1,515,139 $ 1,126,943 $ 771,962 $ 577,547 $ 377,479
Cost of goods sold (984,008) (948,275) (663,883) (1,513,648) (1,426,112) (1,057,608) (715,448) (536,451) (346,873)

Gross profit 67,124 59,077 40,642 112,585 89,027 69,335 56,514 41,096 30,606
Selling, general, and
administrative expenses (57,826) (51,024) (35,988) (100,584) (77,944) (64,392) (47,434) (37,902) (27,114)

Income from operations 9,298 8,053 4,654 12,001 11,083 4,943 9,080 3,194 3,492

Interest expense � (895) (941) � (1,996) (1,086) (598) (454) (831)
Change in fair value of
redeemable common shares � 957 � � (34,348) (6,566) � (10,662) (7,033)
Equity loss of
non-consolidated entity (710) (710) (311) (1,055) (1,055) (267) (95)
Other income 607 517 112 275 196 337 764 85 157

Income (loss) before
income taxes 9,195 7,922 3,514 11,221 (26,120) (2,639) 9,151 (7,837) (4,215)
Income tax expense(5) (3,592) (4,557) � (3,970) � � � � �

Net income (loss) 5,603 3,365 3,514 7,251 (26,120) (2,639) 9,151 (7,837) (4,215)
Net income allocable to
preferred shareholders � 401 � �

Net income (loss) allocable
to common shareholders $ 5,603 $ 2,964 $ 3,514 $ 7,251 $ (26,120) $ (2,639) $ 9,151 $ (7,837) $ (4,215)

Weighed average common
shares outstanding(6):
Basic 50,076,258 3,691 3,899 50,076,258 3,899 3,899 3,899 3,903 3,925
Diluted 52,351,672 3,970 3,976 50,787,732 3,899 3,899 4,029 3,903 3,925
Net income (loss) per
common share(6):
Basic $ 0.11 $ 803.16 $ 901.32 $ 0.14 $ (6,699.13) $ (676.74) $ 2,346.96 $ (2,008.20) $ (1,074.00)

Diluted $ 0.11 $ 746.81 $ 883.77 $ 0.14 $ (6,699.13) $ (676.74) $ 2,271.36 $ (2,008.20) $ (1,074.00)

Edgar Filing: Diplomat Pharmacy, Inc. - Form 424B4

65

Other Data
Adjusted EBITDA(7) $ 17,584 $ 14,083 $ 7,704 $ 29,672 $ 18,970 $ 10,852 $ 15,121 $ 7,716 $ 6,059

Prescriptions dispensed(8) 397,000 381,000 352,000 752,000 722,000 680,000 602,000 580,000 484,000
Prescriptions serviced (not
dispensed)(9) 102,000 102,000 97,000 208,000 208,000 118,000 7,000 � �

Total prescriptions 499,000 483,000 449,000 960,000 930,000 798,000 609,000 580,000 484,000

Net sales per prescription
dispensed(10) $ 2,641 $ 2,639 $ 1,993 $ 2,156 $ 2,090 $ 1,652 $ 1,282 $ 996 $ 780
Gross profit per prescription
dispensed(11) $ 162 $ 148 $ 109 $ 142 $ 116 $ 97 $ 93 $ 71 $ 63
Net sales per prescription
serviced (not dispensed)(12) $ 27 $ 27 $ 25 $ 27 $ 27 $ 29 $ 49 � �
Gross profit per prescription
serviced (not dispensed)(12) $ 27 $ 27 $ 25 $ 27 $ 27 $ 29 $ 49 � �
Adjusted EBITDA per
prescription(13) $ 35 $ 29 $ 17 $ 31 $ 20 $ 14 $ 25 $ 13 $ 13

As of June 30, 2014

As of December 31,Pro-Forma
as

adjusted(14)Pro-Forma(15) Actual 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance
Sheet Data
Property and equipment,
net $ 12,900 $ 12,900 $ 12,900 $ 12,378 $ 12,634 $ 16,930 $ 14,116 $ 8,196
Total assets 357,195 338,909 338,909 211,777 139,595 100,380 82,722 55,615
Total debt � 100,718 100,718 88,164 63,102 12,942 19,694 9,963
Total liabilities 208,045 308,763 347,186 289,559 191,157 130,471 122,265 84,152
Redeemable preferred
stock(16) � � 101,815 � � � � �
Shareholders' (deficit)
equity(16)(17) 149,150 30,146 (110,092) (77,782) (51,562) (30,091) (39,543) (28,538)

(1)
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2014 gives effect to: (A) the January and April 2014
issuance of preferred stock and the use of a portion of the proceeds from these issuances to redeem outstanding shares of common stock and common
stock options, (B) our acquisition of MedPro in June 2014 and related borrowings under our line of credit, (C) our conversion from an S corporation to
a C corporation on January 23, 2014, (D) the conversion of all outstanding shares of our capital stock into shares of our common stock, and
immediately thereafter a stock split effected as a stock dividend of 8,500 shares for each share of our common stock and (E) this offering and the use of